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Purpose of this Report  

In accordance with Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) § 450.332, no later than 90 calendar days following 
the end of the program year, the State, public transportation operator(s), and the MPO shall cooperatively 
develop a listing of projects (including investments in pedestrian walkways and bicycle transportation 
facilities) for which funds under 23 U.S.C. or 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 were obligated in the preceding program 
year. 
 
The listing shall include all federally funded projects authorized or revised to increase obligations in the 
preceding program year and shall, at a minimum, include the project information and amount of Federal 
funds requested in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), the Federal funding that was obligated 
during the preceding year, and the Federal funding remaining and available for subsequent years. 
 
Obligated projects in this report are broken down in to four categories; highways, transit, bicycle and 
pedestrian, and grouped projects. This report provides an overview of the transportation planning and 
programming process and the resulting federal funding obligation of the TIP. This report lists all projects 
which were federally obligated in the 2021 fiscal year (October 1, 2020 – September 30, 2021). An 
obligation is the federal government’s commitment to pay its fair share of the project cost. This obligation 
happens at the time where the project is executed and the State or Grantee requests the funds. For 
Federal Transit Administration projects (FTA), obligation occurs when the FTA grant is awarded. In 
summary, an obligated project is one that has been approved by the federal government for 
reimbursement. Projects contained in the Annual Project Listing may not have been initiated or completed 
in the fiscal year. 
 



HIGHWAY PROJECTS

No Projects Let For Construction This Year 



FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID: SR-TTS-B00

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: 6 PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

$202,336.31

$202,336.31

$0.00

FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID:

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: ROW PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

$1,846,716.00

$1,846,716.00

$0.00

FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID:

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: 1 PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

$7,974,120.95

$7,974,120.95

$0.00

FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID:

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: 1 PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

$182,603.13

$182,603.13

$0.00

2020706 0492-04-039

FM 346PROJECT NAME/ FACILITY:

FUNDING CATEGORIES:C, E

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS

C

SH 135PROJECT NAME/ FACILITY:

FUNDING CATEGORIES:

WIDEN ROADWAY FOR PASSING LANES/SUPER 2 & RESURFACE

1902125

1902170 0378-03-017

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

FUNDING CATEGORIES:

0910-16-040

CS

0094105

C, E

1.2 MI SW OF SH 64 IN ARP, SW

FM 15 IN TROUP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS

0522-04-035

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS

PROJECT NAME/ FACILITY:

C, E, R FUNDING CATEGORIES:

4 MI W OF FM 849 (CR481-E), E

US 69 IN LINDALE

RIGHT OF WAY

FM 16

CAMELLIA ST AT W MUD CR TRIBUTARY

IN TYLER,STR# B007-90-001

REPLACE BRIDGE AND APPROACHES

GROUPED PROJECTS

PROJECT NAME/ FACILITY:

AT FM 2964 (RHONES QUARTER ROAD) AND

AT CR 2277 (QUAIL LANE) NEAR WHITEHOUSE

INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS



FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID:

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: 1 PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

$453,830.37

$453,830.37

$0.00

FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID:

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: 1 PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

MODIFICATION

$290,956.30

$0.00

FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID:

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: 11 PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

$38,747.73

$38,747.73

$0.00

FEDERAL-AID 

PROJECT NUMBER:
CSJ NUMBER: MPO PROJECT ID:

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

PHASE OF WORK: PROJECT SPONSOR: TXDOT-TYLER

$796,823.42

$796,823.42

$0.00

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS

2B20142 0910-16-152

VAPROJECT NAME/ FACILITY:

C FUNDING CATEGORIES:

GROUPED PROJECTS

2020891 0910-00-113

PROJECT NAME/ FACILITY: VA

VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN

THE TYLER DISTRICT

FY 2020 DISTRICT-WIDE THERMO PROGRAM #2

SS 147 IN TYLER, S

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS

C FUNDING CATEGORIES:

US 69PROJECT NAME/ FACILITY:

2021033 0190-06-012

SH 64 (ERWIN ST.)

REPAIR AND RESURFACE ROADWAY

VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN SMITH

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS

FUNDING CATEGORIES:C

VAPROJECT NAME/ FACILITY:

2022021 0910-16-146

REPLACE GUARDRAIL

COUNTY

INSTALL/REPLACE SIGNS

VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN SMITH

CHEROKEE COUNTIES

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING PROGRAMMED IN MPO TIP

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING OBLIGATED IN FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDING REMAINING AND AVAILABLE FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS

C FUNDING CATEGORIES:



BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS

No Projects Let For Construction This Year 



YOE = Year of Expenditure

Project Sponsor Tyler Transit Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $134,115
State Funds from TxDOT $16,334
Other Funds $2,710

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost $153,159
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $153,159

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested

Sec 5307 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount)

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Tyler Transit Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $997,221
State Funds from TxDOT $46,142
Other Funds $7,119

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost $1,050,482
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $1,050,482

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested

Sec 5307 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount)

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Tyler Transit Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $1,414,507
State Funds from TxDOT $554,586
Other Funds $82,667

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost $2,051,760
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $2,051,760

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested

Sec 5307 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount)

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Tyler Transit Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $121,658
State Funds from TxDOT $19,367
Other Funds $1,622

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost $142,647
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $142,647

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested

Sec 5307 ID Number
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount)

Amendment Date & Action

Brief Project Description Operating expenses such as personnel 
salaries, fuel, utilities, etc.

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Capital expense related to ADA 
paratransit, bus maintenance/bus 
purchases

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Capital and preventative maintenance 
expenses such as buses, bus maintenance.

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description
Planning/Technical Study such as short 
term planning administrative cost.

FY 2021  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS
TYLER AREA MPO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Tyler

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)



YOE = Year of Expenditure

FY 2021  TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS
TYLER AREA MPO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Tyler

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)
Project Sponsor Tyler Transit Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds
State Funds from TxDOT
Other Funds

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost $0
Project Phase

Total Project Cost

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested

Sec 5310 ID Number
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount)

Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Tyler Transit Federal Funding Category 5339
Federal (FTA) Funds $5,120
State Funds from TxDOT 640
Other Funds 640

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost $6,400
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $66,374

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested $59,974

Sec 5339 ID Number
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount)

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Capital expense related to rural shuttle, 
bus maintenance/bus purchases

Brief Project Description Capital Expense for bus purchase/bus 
equipment and dispatching software

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)


